and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements were presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of
the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the merger occurred on the dates
indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project
the future operating results or financial position following the completion of the merger.

110

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2024

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

  Historical   Reclassified

Historical   U.S. GAAP

to IFRS

Adjustments

(Note 4)   Note

Purchase

Accounting

and Other

Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note   Pro Forma

Consolidated   Bitfarms   Stronghold

(Note 3)

ASSETS

Current

Cash   $ 72,913   $ 4,491   —   $ (53,468)   5(b)   $ 23,936
Trade receivables   1,473   1,241   —   —   2,714
Other assets   11,440   1,126   —   —   12,566
Short-term prepaid deposits   15,918   2,532   —   —   18,450
Income taxes receivable   396   —   —   —   396
Digital assets   72,629   614   —   —   73,243
Electrical component inventory   1,175   2,815   —   —   3,990
Derivative assets   6,996   —   —   —   6,996
Assets held for sale   6,107   —   —   —   6,107

   189,047   12,819   —   (53,468)   148,398

Non-current

Property, plant and equipment   246,514   126,675   —   —   373,189
Right-of-use assets   23,955   905   (105)   4(b)   —   24,755
Long-term deposits, equipment

prepayments and other   122,901   921   —   (7,125)   5(f)   116,697
Intangible assets   4,208   45   —   —   4,253
Goodwill   —   —   —   44,944   5(c)   44,944

Total assets   586,625   141,365   (105)   (15,650)   712,235

LIABILITIES

Current
Trade payables and accrued

liabilities   34,314   26,058   —   (21)   5(i)   62,851
   —   2,500   5(j)

Current portion of long-term debt   142   19,567   —   (19,567)   5(i)   142
Current portion of lease liabilities   2,309   605   —   —   2,914
Warrant liabilities   14,327   —   —   —   14,327
Due to related parties   —   1,449   —   —   1,449

   51,092   47,679   —   (17,088)   81,683

Non-current

Long-term debt   1,530   33,880   —   (33,880)   5(i)   1,530
Lease liabilities   19,974   357   —   —   20,331
Asset retirement provision   2,005   1,117   —   —   3,122
Warrant liabilities   —   16,765   —   12,597   5(b)   12,597

   —   (16,765)   5(h)

Other noncurrent liabilities   —   10,501   —   (7,800)   5(f)   2,701

Total liabilities   74,601   110,299   —   (62,936)   121,964

Redeemable common stock
Common Stock – Class V; $0.0001

par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 2,405,760 shares
issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2024   —   11,536   —   (11,536)   5(d)   —

Total redeemable common stock   —   11,536   —   (11,536)   —

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital   801,637   4,059   —   (4,059)   5(a)   881,821
   —   80,072   5(b)

   112   5(f)

Contributed surplus   63,785   376,235   —   (376,235)   5(a)   63,785

Accumulated deficit   (356,709)   (360,764)   (105)   4(b)   360,869   5(a)   (358,646)

   563   5(f)

   —   (2,500)   5(j)

Revaluation surplus   3,311   —   —   —   3,311

Total equity   512,024   19,530   (105)   58,822   590,271

Total liabilities and equity   586,625   141,365   (105)   (15,650)   712,235

See accompanying notes.

111

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS (LOSS)
For the nine months ended September 30, 2024

(In thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

  Historical   Reclassified
Historical   U.S. GAAP

to IFRS

Adjustments

(Note 4)   Note

Purchase

Accounting

and Other

Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note   Consolidated

Pro Forma   Bitfarms   Stronghold

(Note 3)

Revenues   $ 136,718   $ 54,649   3,892   4(a)   —   $ 195,259
Cost of revenues   (170,464)   (55,945)   (394)   4(b)   —   (226,803)

Gross (loss) profit   (33,746)   (1,296)   3,498   —   (31,544)

Operating expenses
General and administrative

expenses   (53,198)   (40,146)   508   4(b)   —   (92,198)

   638   4(c)   —
Reversal of revaluation loss

on digital assets   —   4,358   (4,878)   4(a)   —   (520)
Loss on disposition of

property, plant and
equipment and deposits   (606)   (2,683)   —   —   (3,289)

Impairment on short-term
prepaid deposits, property,
plant and equipment and
assets held for sale   (3,628)   —   —   —   (3,628)

Unrealized gain on digital
currencies   —   1   (1)   4(a)   —   —

Operating loss   (91,178)   (39,766)   (235)   —   (131,179)
Net financial (expenses)

income   17,367   1,671   (85)   4(b)   6,753  5(i)   25,706

Net loss before income taxes   (73,811)   (38,095)   (320)   6,753   (105,473)

Income tax recovery   4,583   —   213   4(a)   —   4,796

Net loss   (69,228)   (38,095)   (107)   6,753   (100,677)

Loss per share

Basic and diluted   $ (0.17)   $ (0.23)
Weighted average number of

common shares

Basic and diluted   396,423,169   444,522,037

See accompanying notes.

112

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS (LOSS)
For the year ended December 31, 2023

(In thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

  Historical   Reclassified

Historical   U.S. GAAP

to IFRS

Adjustments

(Note 4)   Note

Purchase

Accounting

and Other

Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note   Consolidated

Pro Forma   Bitfarms   Stronghold

(Note 3)

Revenues   $ 146,366   $ 74,966   —   —   $ 221,332

Cost of revenues   (167,868)   (77,831)   (486)   4(b)   —   (246,185)

Gross (loss) profit   (21,502)   (2,865)   (486)   —   (24,853)

Operating expenses
General and administrative

expenses   (39,292)   (50,388)   629   4(b)   (1,388)   5(e)   (95,868)

   (3,340)   4(c)   412   5(f)

   —   (1)   5(g)

   (2,500)   5(j)
Reversal of revaluation loss

on digital assets   2,695   968   (1,887)   4(a)   —   1,776
Loss on disposition of

property, plant and
equipment   (1,778)   (3,766)   —   —   (5,544)

Impairment on short-term
prepaid deposits,
equipment and
construction prepayments,
property, plant and
equipment and right-of-
use assets   (12,252)   (5,422)   —   —   (17,674)

Impairments on digital
currencies   —   (910)   910   4(a)   —   —

Operating loss   (72,129)   (62,383)   (4,174)   (3,477)   (142,163)
Net financial (expenses)

income   (37,194)   (39,441)   (162)   4(b)   9,755   5(i)   (67,042)

Net loss before income taxes   (109,323)   (101,824)   (4,336)   6,278   (209,205)

Income tax recovery   401   —   260   4(a)   —   661

Net loss   (108,922)   (101,824)   (4,076)   6,278   (208,544)

Loss per share

Basic and diluted   $ (0.42)   $ (0.67)
Weighted average number of

common shares

Basic and diluted   262,237,117   310,335,985

See accompanying notes.

113

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

1.   Description of the Transaction

On August 21, 2024, Bitfarms entered into the merger agreement with Stronghold, BMS and Merger Sub,